Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

44

33.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the Saudi
Riyals against USD - EUR, by 5% higher or lower with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
monetary assets and liabilities:

  Income /(loss) through
statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

for the year ended 31
December 2020

 Income /(loss) through
statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

for the year ended 31
December 2020

 USD sensitivity in SAR
thousands

EUR sensitivity in SAR
thousands

 Increase by 5%  77,046 (113,487)
Decrease by 5% (77,046) 113,487

Income /(loss) through statement
of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2019

Income /(loss) through
statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December

2019
 USD sensitivity in SAR

thousands
EUR sensitivity in SAR

thousands
 Increase by 5% 1,550,033 (158,903)
Decrease by 5% (1,550,033) 158,903

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting year, expressed in SR, was as
follows:

 2020  2019

 Trade
receivables

Trade
payables

Cash and
cash

equivalents

Credit
facilities
Short-
term

Trade
receivables

Trade
payables

Cash and
cash

equivalents

Credit
facilities
Short-
term

USD 71,426,180 69,885,254 22,719,245 21,500,000  74,249, 888  43,250,010  14,856,232  -
EUR 97,543 2,367,279  315,057  -   -   3,176,934  231,076  -
CHF - 636  47,160  -   -   52,411  173,565  -
Pound
sterling - 5,912  394,448  -   -   185,078  514,886  -
BHD 16,271,423 15,943  210,635  -   4,971,029   -   473,694  -
KWD 30,242,292 1,649,062  4,188,911  -   26,094,870   1,994,193  763,106  -
OMR 769,634 -  120,665  -   7,972,542   -   343,094  -
QAR - -  171,484  -   159,460   -   171,491  -
AED 120,829,822 534,219  3,950,269  -  163,598,340   823,662  980,787  -
Iraqi Dinar 15,025,881 -  -   -   98,846,802   -   -  -
Egyptian
Pound - -  2,884,723  -   -   -   583,441  -

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate,
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates is primarily related to the Group's long-term loans with floating interest rates obtained from the
holding company.

To reduce volatility and increase predictability of interest expenses, the Group may use debt issuance or
enter into simple financial derivatives such as interest rate swaps.

RIYADH CABLES GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi closed joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

45

33.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in the interest rate market mainly due to loans. Loans at
variable rates expose the Group to a change in cash flows as a result of changes in interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in interest rates is as follows:

 For the year ended 31 December
 2020  2019

Variable interest rate loans  858,675,000  1,209,531,500

Interest rate sensitivity

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) gains or losses by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other
variables, especially the foreign exchange rate, remain constant.

 Statement of profit or loss

31 December 2020
Increase by
100 points

 Decrease by
100 points

Variable interest rate loans  85,867,500  (85,867,500)
Change in cash flows 85,867,500  (85,867,500)

 Statement of profit or loss

31 December 2019
Increase by
100 points

 Decrease by
100 points

Variable interest rate loans  12,095,315  (12,095,315)
Change in cash flows 12,095,315  (12,095,315)

Commodity risk
The Group is exposed to the impact of market fluctuations on the prices of various inputs to production
including aluminum and copper. The Group manages some key elements of commodity price risk through
the use of fixed-price forward contracts.

34- CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Risk management
Capital is equity attributable to the equity holders of the Group.  The primary objective to the Group’s
capital management is to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The policy of the Board of Directors is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain investor, creditor and